

To,
The Manager
Listing & Compliance Department,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra,
Mumbai- 400051.

Date: 30.07.2026

Company ID: **LAGNAM**
ISIN: **INE548Z01017**

Sub.: Disclosure under regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirement) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)- Intimation of the Credit Rating assigned & Reaffirmed by “India Ratings & Research”

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirement) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), we hereby inform you that “India Ratings & Research” (Credit Rating Agency) has assigned and affirmed the Credit Rating on bank facilities of the Company as per following details: -

Facilities	Present Credit Rating	Previous Credit Rating
Long-Term Loans	IND BBB-/Stable	IND BBB-/Stable
Fund Based Facilities	IND BBB-/Stable/ IND A3	IND BBB-/Stable/ IND A3
Non Fund Based Facilities	IND A3	IND A3

A copy of publication dated 30.07.2026 as issued by “India Ratings & Research” is attached herewith.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For Lagnam Spintex Limited

Anand Mangal
Managing Director
DIN: 03113542

Encl.: As above

India Ratings Affirms Lagnam Spintex's Bank Loan Facilities at 'IND BBB-/Stable; Rates Additional Limits

Jul 30, 2026 | Lagnam Spintex Limited | Other Textile Products

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has taken the following rating actions on Lagnam Spintex Limited's (LSL) bank loan facilities:

Details of Instruments

Instrument Type	Regulator of Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of Issue (INR million)	Rating Assigned with Outlook/Watch	Rating Action
Bank loan facilities	RBI	-	-	-	86.10	IND BBB-/Stable/IND A3	Assigned
Bank loan facilities	RBI	-	-	-	3,886	IND BBB-/Stable/IND A3	Affirmed

Analytical Approach

Ind-Ra continues to take a standalone view of LSL to arrive at the ratings.

Detailed Rationale of the Rating Action

The affirmation reflects Ind-Ra's expectation of sustenance of LSL's medium scale of operations in the medium term, along with a likely improvement in operating profitability due to the installation of a solar power plant, including a hybrid power plant, in FY27 leading to power cost savings. The full year impact on the operating profitability is likely to be seen from FY28. Ind-Ra expects the credit metrics to remain modest in the near term, although improve due to the likely increase in operating profitability, along with a reduction in the total debt led by scheduled debt repayments.

List of Key Rating Drivers

Strengths

- Medium scale of operations; revenue likely to remain at similar levels in medium term
- Experienced promoters; established presence in textile market

Weaknesses

- Credit metrics to remain modest despite improvement
- Modest EBITDA margins
- Inherent industry risks

Detailed Description of Key Rating Drivers

Medium Scale of Operations; Revenue Likely to Remain at Similar Levels in Medium Term: In FY26, LSL reported a turnover of INR6,049.80 million (FY25: INR6,055.65 million) with exports contributing 42.79% to the total revenue (46.26%). The company operated at 100% capacity during FY25-FY26 with sales increasing to 25,017 metric tonnes (MT; 24,062MT); however, realisation per MT softened to INR241,819 (INR251,662). Bangladesh contributed 25.65% to the company's revenue (FY25: 25.09%), followed by Portugal at 5.89% (6.20%), while the US, Morocco, South Korea and others contributed for the remaining. The revenue share from Bangladesh declined to 15.44% in 4QFY26 from 38.47% in 1QFY26 and is likely to have reduced further in 1QFY27 as LSL has been expanding in other international markets. Ind-Ra expects the revenue to sustain at similar levels in FY27 on account of 100% capacity utilisation and the absence of any further capex plan for increasing the installed capacity.

Experienced Promoters; Established Presence in Textile Market: LSL is a listed entity, led by D.P. Mangal, the chairman of the group, who has more than four decades of experience in the textile industry, and Anand Mangal, who has been the managing director since LSL's inception in 2010. Furthermore, the company has a strong foothold in the domestic and export markets, such as Bangladesh, Portugal, Poland, China, Singapore, the US, South Korea, Morocco, and Germany.

Credit Metrics to Remain Modest despite Improvement: LSL installed 41,472 spindles for manufacturing 100% compact cotton yarn in Hamirgarh, Bhilwara, at a total cost of INR2,180 million, of which INR1,630 million has been funded through banks and the rest through internal accruals. Out of the total debt of INR1,630 million, INR1,505.54 million was drawn down in FY24, leading to deterioration in the net leverage (net adjusted debt/operating EBITDA). Thereafter, the credit metrics remained modest, although improved over the years led by increased operating profitability and scheduled debt repayments. The new plant commenced commercial operations from January 2024.

In FY26, LSL's interest coverage (operating EBITDA/net interest expense) improved to 2.18x (FY25: 2.11x; FY24: 2.95x) and net leverage to 5.35x (5.95x; 8.37x) due to sustained operating profitability of INR668.6 million (INR653.05 million; INR450.78 million) and a reduction in total debt to INR3,575.97 million (INR3,884.95 million). The adjusted net leverage (including export bills discounted) stood at 6.23x in FY26 (FY25: 6.85x; FY24: 9.56x). The net interest expense is net of subsidy received on term loan interest, which LSL generally receives quarterly. Ind-Ra expects the credit metrics to improve further in FY27 and FY28 on the back of a likely improvement in operating profitability and a further reduction in term debt due to scheduled debt repayments.

Modest EBITDA Margins: The EBITDA margins improved to 11.05% in FY26 (FY25: 10.78%) on account of a decline in the cost of goods sold as a percentage of revenue to 71.79% (72.36%). In FY26, the EBITDA per tonne was INR26,724 (FY25: INR27,139). The operating profitability was also impacted in FY26 due to an increase power tariff by the government of Rajasthan, effective October 2025. The return on capital employed was 10.0% in FY26 (FY25: 9.70%) and is likely to improve over the medium term led by the likely improvement in operating profitability. LSL is installing a 12MW solar power plant and a 3.5MW hybrid power plant with a total capex of about INR550 million, which is likely to become operational during September-October 2026. The power plant is likely to benefit in lowering the annual power cost by about INR150 million. Ind-Ra expects the operating margins to increase above 12% over the medium term led by the estimated savings in power cost.

Inherent Industry Risk: Textile players face high competition, due to the fragmented nature of the industry and raw material price volatility. Furthermore, cotton prices in India are regulated through the fixing of a minimum support price by the government, and cotton players depend on the price parity. The price of raw cotton also depends on the area under production, annual yield, international demand-supply scenario, export quota decided by the government and the previous year's inventory.

Liquidity

Adequate: The company's average monthly utilisation (based on drawing power) of the fund-based limits was 93.95% over the 12 months ended June 2026. During FY26, LSL increased its working capital limits to INR2,000 million from INR1690 million. Furthermore, LSL has about INR410 million of sanctioned Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme limits, which have been partly utilised for working capital requirement. The cash flow from operations turned positive to INR423.60 million in FY26 (FY25: negative INR65.41 million) due to favourable changes in working capital. Consequently, the free cash flow also turned positive to INR304.40 million in FY26 (FY25: negative INR100.21 million) despite capex of INR119.20 million (INR34.80 million). Ind-Ra expects the cash flow from operations to remain positive in FY27 but the free cash flow to decline due to the planned capex pertaining to the solar power plant. The company has debt repayment obligations of INR330 million and INR412 million in FY27 and FY28, respectively, which would be serviced through the company's internal accruals and EBITDA.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive: Maintaining liquidity position and sustaining of the operating performance, along with the adjusted net leverage reducing below 4.0x, all on a sustained basis, will lead to a positive rating action.

Negative: Any substantial decline in the scale of operations or profitability or a deterioration in the liquidity position or the adjusted net leverage remaining above 5.0x, all on a sustained basis, will be negative for the ratings.

Any Other Information

Not applicable

About the Company

Established in 2010, Rajasthan-based LSL manufactures single and double, carded and combed-ring spinning yarn, open-end spinning yarn and compact yarn for the domestic and export markets. D.P Mangal, Anand Mangal and Shubh Mangal are the promoters. It has a ring spinning capacity of 25,536 spindles and open-end capacity of 1,920 rotors as of March 2026. The company has installed an additional capacity of 41,472 ring spindles for the production of compact yarn.

Key Financial Indicators

Particulars	FY26	FY25
Revenue (INR million)	6,049.80	6,055.65
EBITDA (INR million)	668.60	653.05
EBITDA margin (%)	11.05	10.78
Gross interest coverage (x)	2.18	2.11
Net leverage (x)	5.35	5.95
Adjusted net leverage	6.23	6.85
Source; LSL, Ind-Ra		

Status of Non-Cooperation with previous rating agency

Not applicable

Rating History

Instrument Type	Current Rating/Outlook			Historical Rating/Outlook					
	Rating Type	Rated Limits (INR million)	Current Rating	12 May 2025	12 November 2024	19 August 2024	16 April 2024	22 September 2023	17 April 2023
Bank loan facilities	Long-term/Short-term	3,972.1	IND BBB-/Stable/IND A3	IND BBB-/Stable/IND A3	IND BB+/Rating Watch with Developing Implications/IND A4+/Rating Watch with Developing Implications	IND BB+/Rating Watch with Developing Implications/IND A4+/Rating Watch with Developing Implications	IND BBB-/Negative/IND A3	-	IND BBB-/Negative/IND A3
Issuer rating	Long-term	-	-	-	-	-	-	WD	IND BBB-/Negative

Bank wise Facilities Details

The details are as reported by the issuer as on (30 Jul 2026)

#	Bank Name	Instrument Description	Rated Amount (INR million)	Rating
1	Bank of Baroda	Fund Based Working Capital Limit	165	IND BBB-/Stable / IND A3
2	Bank of Maharashtra	Fund Based Working Capital Limit	270	IND BBB-/Stable / IND A3
3	HDFC Bank Limited	Fund Based Working Capital Limit	400	IND BBB-/Stable / IND A3
4	Indian Bank	Fund Based Working Capital Limit	180	IND BBB-/Stable / IND A3
5	Punjab National Bank	Fund Based Working Capital Limit	500	IND BBB-/Stable / IND A3
6	State Bank of India	Fund Based Working Capital Limit	485	IND BBB-/Stable / IND A3
7	Bank of Baroda	Non-Fund Based Working Capital Limit	2	IND A3
8	Bank of Maharashtra	Non-Fund Based Working Capital Limit	6	IND A3
9	HDFC Bank Limited	Non-Fund Based Working Capital Limit	5	IND A3
10	Punjab National Bank	Non-Fund Based Working Capital Limit	4	IND A3
11	State Bank of India	Non-Fund Based Working Capital Limit	23	IND A3
12	Bank of Maharashtra	Term Loan	427.33	IND BBB-/Stable
13	HDFC Bank Limited	Term Loan	52.74	IND BBB-/Stable
14	Indian Bank	Term Loan	693.5	IND BBB-/Stable
15	Punjab National Bank	Term Loan	122.84	IND BBB-/Stable
16	State Bank of India	Term Loan	564.86	IND BBB-/Stable
17	Union Bank of India	Term Loan	70.83	IND BBB-/Stable

Complexity Level of the Instruments

Instrument Type	Complexity Indicator
Bank loan facilities	Low

For details on the complexity level of the instruments, please visit <https://www.indiaratings.co.in/complexity-indicators>.

Contact

Primary Analyst
Shreyansh Vyas
Analyst

India Ratings and Research Pvt Ltd
DLF Epitome, Level 16, Building No. 5, Tower B DLF Cyber City, Gurugram Haryana - 122002
+91 124 6687229
For queries, please contact: infogrp@indiaratings.co.in

Secondary Analyst

Aniruddha Dhar
Senior Analyst
+91 33 40302516

Media Relation

Ameya Bodkhe
Marketing Manager
+91 22 40356121

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) is India's SEBI registered credit rating agency committed to providing India's credit markets accurate, timely and prospective credit opinions. Built on a foundation of independent thinking, rigorous analytics, and an open and balanced approach towards credit research, Ind-Ra has grown rapidly during the past decade, gaining significant market presence in India's fixed income market.

Ind-Ra currently maintains coverage of corporate issuers, financial institutions (including banks and insurance companies), finance companies, urban local bodies, and structured finance and project finance companies.

Headquartered in Mumbai, Ind-Ra has seven branch offices located in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chennai, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kolkata and Pune. Ind-Ra is recognised by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and the Reserve Bank of India.

Ind-Ra is a 100% owned subsidiary of the Fitch Group.

Solicitation Disclosures

Additional information is available at www.indiaratings.co.in. The ratings above were solicited by the issuer, and therefore, India Ratings has been compensated for the provision of the ratings.

Ratings are not a recommendation or suggestion, directly or indirectly, to you or any other person, to buy, sell, make or hold any investment, loan or security or to undertake any investment strategy with respect to any investment, loan or security or any issuer.

APPLICABLE CRITERIA AND POLICIES

Evaluating Corporate Governance

Corporate Rating Methodology

Short-Term Ratings Criteria for Non-Financial Corporates

The Rating Process

DISCLAIMER

India Ratings and Research Private Limited (India Ratings) is a private limited company registered under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having CIN U67100MH199SFTC140049, and registered office at Wockhardt Towers, 4th Floor, West Wing, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai, Maharashtra, 400051, India. The contact details of India Ratings are Telephone No.: +91 22 4000 1700 and Fax. No.: +91 22 4000 1701. India Ratings is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as a Credit Rating Agency under Section 12 of the SEBI Act, 1992, having SEBI Registration Number IN/CRA/002/1999.

India Ratings and Research Private Limited (India Ratings) is a Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) under Section 12 of the SEBI Act, 1992. In this capacity, India Ratings undertakes ratings of listed and proposed to be listed instruments that fall under the regulatory oversight of SEBI. In addition, in line with Regulation 9(f) of the SEBI (Credit Rating Agencies) Regulation, 1999, India Ratings rates financial instruments falling under the purview of other financial sector regulators (FSR). Instruments which come under the purview of other FSRs do not come under the overall governance of SEBI. Issuers/Users/readers of this communication/report are, therefore, cautioned to know the risks involved in dealing in such instruments. Such instruments can carry Liquidity and Price Risk which pertains to how saleable a Security is in the market. If a particular Security does not have a market at the time of sale, then the Investor's investments may have to bear an impact depending on its exposure to that particular Security. It is not possible to predict if, and to what extent, a secondary market may develop in the debt securities or at what price the debt securities will trade in the secondary market or whether such market will be liquid or illiquid. The more limited the secondary market is, the more difficult it may be for holders of the debt securities to realise value for the debt securities prior to redemption of the debt securities. If the debt securities are unlisted, then the ability of the Investors to resell or trade them may be limited, leading to liquidity and price risk on the debt securities. The returns from a particular asset class may underperform returns from other asset classes. The changes in government policy in general and changes in taxation may impact the returns to investors. There can be external risks arising out of geopolitical situations which can lead to volatility in/impact the performance of the individual securities. Issuers/Users/readers are advised to note that SEBI's investor protection mechanisms and SEBI's grievance or dispute redressal mechanisms are not applicable to ratings assigned by India Ratings that fall under the purview of other FSRs. Should you have any grievance with instruments under the purview of other FSRs, please write to infogrp@indiaratings.co.in. For any grievance with instruments under the purview of SEBI, please write to investor.grievances@indiaratings.co.in.

All credit ratings assigned by India Ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: <https://www.indiaratings.co.in/rating-definitions>. In addition, rating definitions and the terms of use of such ratings are available on the agency's public website www.indiaratings.co.in. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. India Ratings' code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the code of conduct section of this site.